be provided throughout the duration of the Project.  For the years ended September 30, 2020 and
2019, the RMI Government made available counterpart in-kind contributions in the form of income
taxes and other personnel benefits, such as social security services and health insurance of national
consultants, in the amount of $63,880 and $45,148, respectively, for Project recurrent costs.

(5) Commitments

The ADB has made grant proceeds of $6,500,000 available to the RMI for the purpose of exclusively
financing Project expenditures in accordance with grant agreement provisions.  As of September
30, 2020, remaining commitments associated with unused grant proceeds amount to $5,121,799.

(6) Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of the Project’s 2019 financial statements, Project management
determined that beginning Imprest Account balance was overstated by $6,395 while ADB grant
receipts and related Project cash payments were understated by $13,658 and $7,363, respectively.
As a result of this determination, the related balances have been restated from the amounts
previously reported as follows:

 As Previously
 Reported Restatement As Restated

As of October 1, 2018:
   Imprest Account $   56,395 $  (6,395) $   50,000
Year ended September 30, 2019:
   Cash receipts:
   ADB Grant drawdowns $ 261,892 $ 13,658 $ 275,550
   Cash payments:
   Recurrent costs:
   Project management costs $ 137,868 $ 13,658 $ 151,526
   Refund from RepMar $   6,395 $  (6,395) $   -
   Disallowed bank charges $   -   $   100 $   100

PSS ADB
Imprest Direct
Account Payments Total

Cash receipts:
  ADB Grant drawdowns 116,914$   551,444$   668,358$
  Other 2,089   -   2,089
   Total cash receipts 119,003   551,444   670,447
Cash payments:
  Investment Costs:
   Teaching supplies and resources 5,369   56,628   61,997
   Training and capacity building 5,880   165,130   171,010
   Equipment 1,284   48,345   49,629
   Consulting services -   229,000   229,000
  Recurrent Costs:
   Project management costs 104,381   52,341   156,722
  Refund to PSS 1,989   -   1,989

   Total cash payments 118,903   551,444   670,347
   Net change 100   -   100
Imprest account balance at beginning of year 49,900   -   49,900

Imprest account balance at end of year 50,000$   -$   50,000$

See accompanying independent auditors' report.

Year Ended September 30, 2020

REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS
ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK GRANT 0536 RMI (SF)
IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF BASIC EDUCATION

IN THE NORTH PACIFIC PROJECT

Combining Statement of Project Account Cash Receipts and Payments

PSS ADB
Imprest Direct
Account Payments Total

Cash receipts:
  ADB Grant drawdowns 181,892$   93,658$   275,550$
Cash payments:
  Investment Costs:
   Teaching supplies and resources 6,498   -   6,498
   Training and capacity building 35,532   -   35,532
   Equipment 1,994   -   1,994
   Consulting services -   80,000   80,000
  Recurrent Costs:
   Project management costs 137,868   13,658   151,526
  Disallowed bank charges 100   -   100

   Total cash payments 181,992   93,658   275,650

   Net change (100)   -   (100)
Imprest account balance at beginning of year, as
  previously reported 56,395   -   56,395
Restatement (6,395)   -   (6,395)
Imprest account balance at beginning of year, as
  restated 50,000   -   50,000

Imprest account balance at end of year 49,900$   -$   49,900$

See accompanying independent auditors' report.

Year Ended September 30, 2019

REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS
ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK GRANT 0536 RMI (SF)